
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in 
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3999)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT
CONNECTED AND CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the announcement made by the Company dated 14 December 2018 (the 
“Announcement”), regarding, among others:

1. the disposal of 50% of the total issued shares of Better Me from NAC to HCL under the Share 
Transfer Agreement (“Disposal”);

2. the continuing connected transactions contemplated under the Sale Agreement entered into 
between DaChan Hebei and Sisters Kitchen; and

3. the continuing connected transactions contemplated under the Distribution Agreement entered into 
between DaChan Hebei and Sisters Kitchen.

In addition to the information disclosed in the Announcement, the Company would like to provide 
further details regarding the transactions contemplated under the Share Transfer Agreement, the Sale 
Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement). Unless 
otherwise stated, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those used in the 
Announcement.



2

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The connected relationships among NAC, DaChan Hebei, HCL and Sisters Kitchen, and the 
background which leads to such relationships have been set out in the Announcement.

Subsequent to the Announcement, the Disposal was completed and HCL (a company wholly owned 
by Mr. Han) became the registered shareholder of 50% of the total issued shares in Better Me, and 
the registration of Batemi, a wholly owned subsidiary of Better Me, as the sole shareholder of Sisters 
Kitchen was completed on 26 December 2018.

As at the date of this announcement, each of HCL, Better Me and its subsidiaries (including Sisters 
Kitchen) is an associate of Mr. Han by virtue of being his 30%-controlled company (within the 
meaning of the Listing Rules) and thus a connected person of the Company. As such, the Disposal 
constitutes a connected transaction of the Company under the Listing Rules, and the Sale Agreement 
and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions 
contemplated thereunder constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company under the 
Listing Rules.

As certain applicable percentage ratios (calculated as if Sisters Kitchen were already an indirect 
subsidiary of Better Me) as defined in Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules for the Disposal are more than 
0.1% but less than 5%, and all the applicable percentage ratios for the proposed annual caps under 
the Sale Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) 
are more than 0.1% but less than 5%, the connected transaction under the Disposal and the continuing 
connected transactions contemplated under the Sale Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as 
amended by the Supplemental Agreement) are subject to the reporting and announcement requirements 
but exempted from the circular (including independent financial advice) and shareholders’ approval 
requirements pursuant to Rule 14A.76 of the Listing Rules.

INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the announcement made by the Company dated 14 December 2018 (the 
“Announcement”), regarding, among others:

1. the Disposal of 50% of the total issued shares of Better Me from NAC to HCL under the Share 
Transfer Agreement;

2. the continuing connected transactions contemplated under the Sale Agreement entered into between 
DaChan Hebei and Sisters Kitchen; and

3. the continuing connected transactions contemplated under the Distribution Agreement entered into 
between DaChan Hebei and Sisters Kitchen.

In addition to the information disclosed in the Announcement, the Company would like to provide further 
details regarding the transactions contemplated under the Share Transfer Agreement, the Sale Agreement 
and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement). Unless otherwise stated, 
capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those used in the Announcement.



3

CONNECTED TRANSACTION BETWEEN NAC AND HCL

Major terms of the Share Transfer Agreement are set out as below:

Date: 14 December 2018

Parties: (i) NAC (as vendor); and

 (ii) HCL (as purchaser)

Subject shares 50% of the entire issued shares of Better Me

Consideration NIL

Others No warranties and post completion undertakings are required to be made by NAC 
to HCL

No capital contribution or shareholder loan was made by the Group to Better Me. Completion of the 
Disposal took place on 26 December 2018 and Better Me ceased to be an associate of the Group.

Basis of determination of the consideration for the Disposal under the Share Transfer Agreement

The consideration for the Disposal was based on the net asset value of Better Me. Better Me was newly 
incorporated and as at the date of the Share Transfer Agreement, (i) it has not yet commenced any 
operation or business, and (ii) the shareholders of Better Me (i.e. NAC and an independent third party) 
have not yet made any contribution to the capital of Better Me nor have they committed to do so. The net 
asset value of Better Me as at the date of the Share Transfer Agreement is zero.

Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Share Transfer Agreement

The Company originally planned to invest in Better Me through NAC with the independent third party 
to develop healthy food products with the “better me” brand. However, having reviewed the business 
portfolio of the Group and the market positioning and the environment for business, the Company 
no longer wished to participate in the investment of Better Me and decided to dispose all its interests 
therein.

It is expected that no gain and no loss will be recorded in respect of the Disposal.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that entering into the 
Share Transfer Agreement and conducting the transactions contemplated thereunder are in the ordinary 
and usual course of business of the Group and on normal commercial terms, and the terms of such 
transactions are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.



4

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN SISTERS KITCHEN AND THE 
GROUP

The connected relationship between DaChan Hebei and Sisters Kitchen and the background which leads 
to such relationship have been set out in the Announcement. The Company would like to provide further 
updates as regards the relationship between DaChan Hebei and Sisters Kitchen.

Subsequent to the Announcement, the Disposal was completed and HCL (a company wholly owned 
by Mr. Han) became the registered shareholder of 50% of the total issued shares in Better Me, and 
the registration of Batemi, a wholly owned subsidiary of Better Me, as the sole shareholder of Sisters 
Kitchen was completed on 26 December 2018.

As at the date of this announcement, each of Better Me and its subsidiaries (including Sisters Kitchen) 
is an associate of Mr. Han by virtue of being his 30%-controlled company (within the meaning of the 
Listing Rules) and thus a connected person of the Company. As such, the Sale Agreement and the 
Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions contemplated 
thereunder constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company under the Listing Rules.

Details of the Sale Agreement, the Distribution Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement are 
summarised as follows:

Sale Agreement

Parties: Seller:
 DaChan Hebei

 Purchaser:
 Sisters Kitchen

Date: 11 September 2018

Term: 2 years

Scope: DaChan Hebei will supply and Sisters Kitchen will acquire the relevant products 
(i.e. processed chicken meat) required for the production and operation of Sisters 
Kitchen as stipulated in the orders placed by Sisters Kitchen from time to time.

Price: The purchase price for the aforementioned products (“Purchase Price”) will be 
determined between DaChan Hebei and Sisters Kitchen in accordance with the 
costs of the products plus a processing fee of RMB700 per ton.

 The Purchase Price will be calculated on a monthly basis and will be paid by 
Sisters Kitchen after receipt of the invoice from DaChan Hebei.



5

Distribution Agreement

Parties: Service provider (Distributor):
 DaChan Hebei

 Service recipient (Manufacturer):
 Sisters Kitchen

Date: 11 September 2018

Term: 2 years

Service: DaChan Hebei will act as the non-exclusive distributor of the “better me” brand 
products of Sisters Kitchen (i.e. healthy food products using, among the others, 
the chicken meat sold by DaChan Hebei under the Sale Agreement) in the PRC 
through all online and offline distribution channels.

Service fees: The fees for the aforementioned distribution services (“Service Fees”) will be 2% 
of the proceeds received by DaChan Hebei from its sale of products to third parties 
after deducting the relevant tax, discount and any other sale-related costs borne by 
Sisters Kitchen.

 The Service Fees will be calculated and paid on a monthly basis. DaChan Hebei 
will pay the net sum of the sale proceeds received from third parties to Sisters 
Kitchen after deduction of the Service Fees.

Supplemental Agreement (to amend the Distribution Agreement)

Parties: DaChan Hebei

 Sisters Kitchen

Date: 12 December 2018

Main term: The parties will review and (if applicable) re-determine the pricing basis of the 
Service Fees under the Distribution Agreement before the expiration of one year 
after the signing of the Distribution Agreement. Other terms of the Distribution 
Agreement remain unchanged.

Should the pricing basis be re-determined, the Company will comply in full with all applicable reporting, 
disclosure and, if applicable, shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing 
Rules.



6

PRICING POLICIES AND INTERNAL CONTROL MEASURES REGARDING PRICE 
DETERMINATION FOR THE TRANSACTIONS

1. Supply of products under the Sale Agreement

DaChan Hebei will supply its chicken meat after processing by it to Sisters Kitchen as may be 
requested by Sitsters Kitchen from time to time.

The Company has established internal control procedures to ensure that the products supplied 
to Sisters Kitchen are in line with the terms of the Sale Agreement and no less favourable to the 
Group than those offered by the Group to independent customers. The chicken meat department 
of the Group will gather and update the prevailing costs of the chicken meat products every month 
(“Database”). Each time after receiving Sisters Kitchen’s request for the processed chicken meat 
products, the sales department of the Group will check against the Database and will prepare a 
written quotation based on the said information plus a processing fee of RMB700 per ton. The sales 
department will also consider factors such as the payment terms, credit limit and validity period 
of credit, capacity, the specific needs and overall purchasing volume of Sisters Kitchen. It is only 
when the sale department head confirms that the terms to be offered by DaChan Hebei are no less 
favourable than those terms offered by the Group to independent customers will DaChan Hebei 
provide the written quotation and supply the products to Sisters Kitchen.

The processing fee of RMB 700 per ton was determined with reference to the production costs of 
similar products sold to other third parties, taking into account the difference in the raw materials 
used and the manufacturing process adopted.

The finance department of the Group will compute the fee receivable by DaChan Hebei based on the 
terms of the Sale Agreement and issue the debit note. The finance department will also monitor the 
total fee received or receivable by DaChan Hebei to ensure that the annual caps are not exceeded, 
and inform the management and the executive Directors in the event the annual caps approach full 
utilisation. Where appropriate, the Company will seek to revise the annual caps and re-comply with 
the requirements of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules in case the fees are expected to exceed the 
annual caps.



7

2. Provision of distribution services under the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the 
Supplemental Agreement)

DaChan Hebei will distribute certain chicken food products of Sisters Kitchen to e-commerce 
merchants and other merchants as may be requested by Sisters Kitchen from time to time.

The Company has established internal control procedures to ensure that the distribution services 
provided by DaChan Hebei are in line with the terms of the Distribution Agreement and no less 
favourable to the Group than those offered or to be offered by the Group to independent customers. 
Each time after receiving Sisters Kitchen’s request for the distribution service, the sales department 
of the Group will consider factors such as the payment terms, credit limit and validity period of 
credit, capacity, the specific needs and overall purchasing volume of Sisters Kitchen. It is only 
when the sale department head confirms that the terms to be provided by DaChan Hebei are no less 
favourable than those terms offered by the Group to independent customers (if any) or the Group 
will generate a margin of not less than 5% will DaChan Hebei provide the distribution service to 
Sisters Kitchen.

The Group does not provide similar distribution services to other third parties, and the distribution 
fee of 2% of the proceeds received from the sale of products was determined based on the estimated 
costs for providing the distribution services by staff members of the sales segment of DaChan Hebei 
and the estimated margin of approximately 5-10%.

The finance department of the Group will compute the fee receivable by DaChan Hebei based on 
the terms of the Distribution Agreement and remit the net sum after deducting the Service Fees to 
Sisters Kitchen. The finance department will also monitor the total amount received or receivable 
by DaChan Hebei under the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) 
to ensure that the annual caps are not exceeded, and inform the management and the executive 
Directors in the event the annual caps approach full utilisation. Where appropriate, the Company will 
seek to revise the annual caps and re-comply with the requirements of Chapter 14A of the Listing 
Rules in case the fees are expected to exceed the annual caps.



8

THE PROPOSED ANNUAL CAPS

The following table sets out the respective proposed annual caps of the transactions under the Sale 
Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement):

Continuing connected transactions 
under the Agreements

For the year 
ending 10 

September 2019

For the year 
ending 10 

September 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

1. Sale Agreement Proposed annual cap 15,000 15,000

2. Distribution Agreement (as 
amended by the Supplemental 
Agreement)

Proposed annual cap 18,000 18,000

REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED ANNUAL CAPS

The major basis and assumptions for determining the proposed annual caps for the transactions are set 
out below.

1. Proposed annual caps for the Sale Agreement

The proposed annual caps for the transactions contemplated under the Sale Agreement are 
determined after taking into account the following factors:

A) the estimated production and operation needs of Sisters Kitchen taking into account the 
estimated demand of Sisters Kitchen’s products of 500 to 550 ton per year;

B) the estimated prevailing costs of the chicken meat products in the region of RMB 21 to 24 per 
kilogram; and

C) a buffer in the region of 15% to 30%.



9

2. Proposed annual caps for the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental 
Agreement)

The proposed annual caps for the transactions contemplated under the Distribution Agreement (as 
amended by the Supplemental Agreement) are determined after taking into account the following 
factors:

A) the estimated demand for the “better me” brand products of Sisters Kitchen in the PRC under 
the Distribution Agreement of 500 to 550 ton per year and the average selling price of the 
products of RMB 27 to 29 per kilogram; and

B) a buffer in the region of 5% to 10%.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

The provision of the products and services under the Sale Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as 
amended by the Supplemental Agreement) is in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group. 
The Group will receive processing fees and the Service Fees for provision of such products and services 
under the Sale Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) 
and thus such transactions contemplated thereunder will increase the total revenue of the Group.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of each of the 
Sale Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) are fair 
and reasonable, on normal commercial terms or better and in the ordinary and usual course of business of 
the Group and it is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole to enter into the Sale 
Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement).

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Subsequent to the Announcement, the Disposal was completed and HCL (a company wholly owned 
by Mr. Han) became the registered shareholder of 50% of the total issued shares in Better Me, and 
the registration of Batemi, a wholly owned subsidiary of Better Me, as the sole shareholder of Sisters 
Kitchen was completed on 26 December 2018.



10

As at the date of this announcement, each of HCL, Better Me and its subsidiaries (including Sisters 
Kitchen) is an associate of Mr. Han by virtue of being his 30%-controlled company (within the meaning 
of the Listing Rules) and thus a connected person of the Company. As such, the Disposal constitutes 
a connected transaction of the Company under the Listing Rules, and the Sale Agreement and the 
Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions contemplated 
thereunder constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company under the Listing Rules.

As certain applicable percentage ratios (calculated as if Sisters Kitchen were already an indirect 
subsidiary of Better Me) as defined in Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules for the Disposal are more than 
0.1% but less than 5%, and all the applicable percentage ratios for the proposed annual caps under the 
Sale Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) are more 
than 0.1% but less than 5%, the connected transaction under the Disposal and the continuing connected 
transactions contemplated under the Sale Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by 
the Supplemental Agreement) are subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but exempted 
from the circular (including independent financial advice) and shareholders’ approval requirements 
pursuant to Rule 14A.76 of the Listing Rules.

Mr. Han (the then chairman and an executive Director of the Company) considered himself to be having 
a material interest in the transactions contemplated under the Share Transfer Agreement, the Sale 
Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) in view of his 
indirect shareholding in Better Me and Sisters Kitchen and accordingly, he has abstained from voting on 
the board resolution approving the transactions contemplated under the Share Transfer Agreement, the 
Sale Agreement and the Distribution Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement).

GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

Information on the Group

The Group is a leading fully integrated animal protein provider whose products range from feeds, poultry 
and advanced nutritional formulas for aquatic animals to processed foods. For more information on the 
Group, please visit its official website at http://www.dachanfoodasia.com (The information that appears 
in this website does not form part of this announcement).

DaChan Hebei is principally engaged in manufacturing and trading of animal feeds, processing and 
trading of chicken meat and meat products.

NAC is principally engaged in investment holding.

Information on Better Me

Better Me was newly incorporated on 13 August 2018. It is an investment holding company and did not 
hold any asset as at the date of the Share Transfer Agreement. Better Me is currently the sole shareholder 
of Batemi, which is the sole shareholder of Sisters Kitchen.



11

Information on HCL

HCL is principally engaged in investment holding.

Information on Sisters Kitchen

Sisters Kitchen is principally engaged in the business of food and beverage management. It commenced 
its operation in 2008 and operated fried chicken retail shops in cities such as Beijing and Shanghai before 
the end of 2016. As part of a corporate reform, Sisters Kitchen closed down its business in 2017 and 
resumed its operation in 2018 by selling healthy chicken products under the “better me” brand though 
retail shops operated by it as well as e-commerce shops operated by third parties.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the meaning set out below unless the context 
requires otherwise:

"Disposal" the transactions contemplated under the Share Transfer Agreement;

"Purchase Price" has the meaning given to it under the section "Continuing Connected 
Transact ions between Sis ters Kitchen and the Group" in this 
announcement;

"Service Fees" has the meaning given to it under the section "Continuing Connected 
Transact ions between Sis ters Kitchen and the Group" in this 
announcement; and

"Supplemental Agreement" the supplemental agreement dated 12 December 2018 entered into 
between DaChan Hebei and Sisters Kitchen to amend the Distribution 
Agreement.

On behalf of the Board
Harn Jia-Chen

Chairman

Hong Kong, 16 January 2019

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Harn Jia-Chen (Chairman) and Mr. Han Chia-Yin are the 
executive Directors, Mr. Han Jia Hwan, Mr. Han Chia-Yau and Mr. Chao Tien-Shin are the non-
executive Directors, and Mr. Way Yung-Do, Mr. Chen Chih and Mr. Wei Anning are the independent 
non-executive Directors.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006c006f0052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


